

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ANTHONY DAUNT, TOM BARRETT,
AARON BEAUCHINE, KATHY BERDEN,
STEPHEN DAUNT, GERRY
HILDENBRAND, GARY KOUTSOUBOS,
LINDA LEE TARVER, PATRICK
MEYERS, MARIAN SHERIDAN, MARY
SHINKLE, NORM SHINKLE, PAUL
SHERIDAN, BRIDGET BEARD, CLINT
TARVER,

Plaintiffs,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant,

COUNT MI VOTE (d/b/a Voters Not
Politicians),

Intervening-Defendant.

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
9339 Cherry Valley SE, #78
Caledonia, Michigan 49316
616.450.4235

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

No. 1:19-cv-00614

HON. JANET T. NEFF

MAG. ELLEN S. CARMODY

**DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF
STATE'S MOTION TO
CONSOLIDATE**

Eric E. Doster (P41782)
Attorney for Plaintiffs
2145 Commons Pkwy
Okemos, Michigan 48864
517.977.0147

Graham Crabtree (P31590)
Attorney for Voters Not Politicians
123 W. Allegan, Ste 1000
Lansing, Michigan 48933
517.377.0895

DEFENDANT SECRETARY OF STATE'S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE

Defendant Secretary of State Jocelyn Benson asks this Court to consolidate a later-filed companion case, *Michigan Republican Party, et al v. Benson*, Case No. 19-00669, with the instant case pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 42. Defendant states in support:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	ii
Concise Statement of Issue Presented.....	iii
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority.....	iii
Statement of Facts.....	1
Argument	2
I. Defendant Benson’s motion to consolidate should be granted where the two cases involve common questions of law and fact, and where consolidation will promote judicial economy and will not prejudice the parties.....	2
A. Standards for granting consolidation under Rule 42(a).	2
B. Consolidation is merited here where this case and the <i>MRP</i> case involve common questions of law and fact.	4
Conclusion and Relief Requested	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Banacki v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 276 F.R.D. 567 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	3
<i>Cantrell v. GAF Corp.</i> , 999 F.2d 1007 (6th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos–Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Detroit Metro. Airport</i> , 737 F. Supp. 391 (E.D.Mich. 1989).....	3
<i>Stemler v. Burke</i> , 344 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1965)	3
<i>Young v. Hamric</i> , 2008 WL 2338606 at *4 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	3
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)	2
Constitutional Provisions	
Mich. Const. 1963, Art. 4, § 6(a)(b)-(c)	4

CONCISE STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED

1. Whether the instant case should be consolidated with *Michigan Republican Party, et al v. Benson*, Case No. 19-00669 under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42(a).

CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY

Authority: *Cantrell v. GAF Corp.*, 999 F.2d 1007, 1011 (6th Cir.1993)
